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1. Introduction
In last RAN4#90 meeting, [1] was re-submitted now that 1PA and 2PA architecture capability is agreed. It was commented that too many tests points were proposed for the TS but all point are valid for TR. This contribution makes further proposals for TR and TS DC_3_n3 MSD test ppoints.
2. Discussion
2.1. Proposals for MSD
Three scenarios were proposed for MSD test points:

1. Best case MSD

2. IMD5/7 case

3. IMD3/5 case
The associated values for one and two PA architectures are in following table 

Table 1: Reference sensitivity (MSD) for non-contiguous intra-band DC
	MSD / DC bandwidth class A

	DC configuration
	E-UTRA/NR band
	FC (UL)

(MHz)
	Channel bandwidth

(MHz)
	UL

allocation (LCRB)
	FC (DL)

(MHz)
	MSD

(dB)
	Duplex mode

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart =0)
	1877.5
	01
12
	FDD

	
	n3
	1772.5
	5
	12 (RBend = 24)
	1867.5
	01
1.52
	

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 9)
	1877.5
	31
292
	

	
	n3
	1752.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 0)
	1847.5
	151
312
	

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 12)
	1877.5
	161
352
	

	
	n3
	1737.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 0)
	1832.5
	331
442
	

	NOTE 1: Applicable for UE signaling a separate UL PA and antenna architecture

NOTE 2: Applicable for UE signaling a common UL PA and antenna architecture


Proposal 1 on MSD test points: Table 3 is captured in TR with all test points, only first two test point (in bold) are used in TS since last point is subject to SUO anyhow.
Proposal 2: For common antenna architecture, Single UL Operation is allowed to cope with very large MSD cases and dual simultaneous UL is not mandatory.

Proposal 3 on non-contiguous intra band ENDC in FDD band: DC_3_n3 study is used as framework for MSD specification of intra band ENDC FDD cases in Release 16
3. Conclusion
This contribution makes proposals for DC_3_n3 MSD test points for 1PA and 2PA architectures:

Table 1: Reference sensitivity (MSD) for non-contiguous intra-band DC
	MSD / DC bandwidth class A

	DC configuration
	E-UTRA/NR band
	FC (UL)

(MHz)
	Channel bandwidth

(MHz)
	UL

allocation (LCRB)
	FC (DL)

(MHz)
	MSD

(dB)
	Duplex mode

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart =0)
	1877.5
	01
12
	FDD

	
	n3
	1772.5
	5
	12 (RBend = 24)
	1867.5
	01
1.52
	

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 9)
	1877.5
	31
292
	

	
	n3
	1752.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 0)
	1847.5
	151
312
	

	DC_3A_n3A
	3
	1782.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 12)
	1877.5
	161
352
	

	
	n3
	1737.5
	5
	12 (RBstart = 0)
	1832.5
	331
442
	

	NOTE 1: Applicable for UE signaling a separate UL PA and antenna architecture

NOTE 2: Applicable for UE signaling a common UL PA and antenna architecture


Proposal 1 on MSD test points: Table 3 is captured in TR with all test points, only first two test point (in bold) are used in TS since last point is subject to SUO anyhow.

Proposal 2: For common antenna architecture, Single UL Operation is allowed to cope with very large MSD cases and dual simultaneous UL is not mandatory.

Proposal 3 on non-contiguous intra band ENDC in FDD band: DC_3_n3 study is used as framework for MSD specification of intra band ENDC FDD cases in Release 16
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